
Place Scrutiny Commission
Agenda

Date:      Monday, 24 July 2017
Time:      6.30 pm
Venue:   The Writing Room - City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Jude English (Chair), Tom Brook, Tony Carey, Paul Goggin, Sultan Khan, Jon Wellington, 
Mark Weston, Mark Wright, Jerome Thomas, Nicola Beech and Fabian Breckels

Copies to: Alistair Reid (Service Director - Economy), Bill Edrich (Service Director - Energy), Peter 
Mann (Service Director - Transport), Zoe Willcox (Service Director - Planning), Robert Orrett (Service 
Director Property), Annabel Scholes (Interim Service Director Finance), Johanna Holmes (Policy 
Advisor - Scrutiny) and Louise Baker (DLT Support Manager Place)

Issued by: Johanna Holmes, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 22342
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 14 July 2017

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Place Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting and Action Sheet 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. (Pages 4 - 12)

5. Chair's Business 
To note any announcements from the Chair

6. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Tuesday 18th July 2017

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Friday 
21st July 2017

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Place Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

7. Annual Business Report 

(Pages 13 - 17)

8. Cribbs Patchway New Neighbourhood - Update & Task & Finish 
Group Scoping 

(Pages 18 - 22)

9. Council Assets: Task & Finish Group - Scoping 
A verbal discussion for Members to agree the role and remit of the proposed 
Council Assets Task and Finish Group

10. Prince Street Bridge Report 

(Pages 23 - 40)



Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Place Scrutiny Commission

16 March 2017 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Jude English (Chair), Tom Brook, Tony Carey, Paul Goggin, Sultan Khan, Steve Pearce, 
Mhairi Threlfall, Donald Alexander, Lesley Alexander, Anthony Negus and Charlie Bolton

Officers in Attendance:-
Bill Edrich (Service Director - Energy) and Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services Officer)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcome those present and led introductions.  

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

The following apologies and substitutions were noted;
 Councillor Thomas substitution Councillor Bolton
 Councillor Weston substitution Councillor L Alexander
 Councillor Wellington substitution Councillor D Alexander
 Councillor Wright substitution Councillor Negus

3. Declarations of Interest

None

4. Public Forum

David Redgewell was invited to speak to his statement and during the course of his presentation the 
following was mentioned.

a. That the car park attached to the central bus station depot was not closed because of an 
extension being built by the owners of the student accommodation block.
Action:  Peter Mann to be advised

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting

Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting of the 13th February 2017 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

6. Action Sheet

Agreed to note the position of the Action Sheet.

7. Chair's Business

The chair on behalf of committee members acknowledged and congratulated Mark Wright on the safe 
arrival of his child.

a. OSM would be facilitating a meeting on the future format of the scrutiny process.  All invited to 
share views to the Chair.  Those in attendance would include Party Group Leaders, representatives 
from Cabinet and the Mayor with a representative from the LGA.  It was noted that Place Scrutiny 
would be well represented at the event.

b. Members considered the recent announcement that there was a significant funding shortfall for 
the MetroWest Phase 1 project that included reopening the train line from Bristol to Portishead 
and asked that a statement to summarise their concerns be submitted to the Joint Transport 
Board at their meeting on 17th March 2017.  It is attached here at appendix A. 

8. Work Programme

a. With the possible formatting of Place Scrutiny the work programme discussion was deferred.

b. The agenda items for the next schedule meeting 27th April, would need to be considered as it 
would occur during the pre-election period with strict rules on procedure.

9. Climate Change and Energy Security Framework - Alex Minshull

The Members of the Commission requested and were provided with an update on the 2 grant 
applications for Air Quality projects.

a. The team had successful obtain funding for the Feasibility and design for a clean Air Zone and the 
unsuccessful bid was for the Communication and Engagement 
[...]
vel.

b. Renewable energy production was impacted by the inability to switch of and store same.  Therefore 
the volumes required to support the requirements of thriving city would be huge.  

c. Work on the Climate change framework continued with integrated work with other service areas.  The 
principle of one Council drives all interaction and this would extend to all liaison with the West of 
England and Enterprise partnerships.

Page 6



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

d. If new houses are built to meet the current Bristol standards on carbon emissions approximately 240 
tonnes would be added to the target.  With many new builds underway and approximately 70% of the 
required target already built there would be an impact on the target.

Resolved to note to the report

10.Energy Services - Bill Edrich

Energy presentation

The commission received a report and presentation from Bill Edrich, Service Director Energy and 
the following team members; Mareike Schmidt, Paul Barker and David White.

Bill Edrich outlined the report and presentation to the Commission.  
 The team had attracted national and international recognition for the work done in this 

area.
 The funding obtained had ensured that the impact on city council budget was almost cost 

neutral 
 The city council energy bill remain static in a time when energy prices continue to grow 

this can be credited to the work undertaken by the team together with the reduction of 
council owned/leased properties. 

 Future improvements to the National Grid is on the way with the industry integrating digital 
technology into their operation that should open up infinite future possibilities. 

 Since 2010 The National Grid’s customer base has extend to approximately 6000 
customers.

Mareike Schmidt

The European Local Energy Assistance (ELENA) Programme technical assistance grant was 
signed off by the European Investment Bank in March 2012 and it is now at the end of the 4 year 
programme.

The funding of £2m
[...]
 

Alex Minshull An all member briefing is being 
planned for early August to 
report the results of the initial 
phase of the study and 
consider the options which are 
proposed to be taken forward 
for more detailed modelling.  
Following the adoption of Air 
Quality as a priority topic for 
the Scrutiny Work Programme 
officers will work with the 
Lead members to brief 
members appropriately.

10. Energy Services – Warm Up 
Bristol

A list of Community Energy Projects to be sent 
to Members 

Mareike Schmidt / 
Johanna Holmes

Information sent to Members 
11/04/2017

P
age 12



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board.

Place Scrutiny Commission

Report of: Service Director, Legal & Democratic Services

Title: Place Scrutiny Commission Annual Business Report 2017/18

Ward: N/A

Officer Presenting Report: Johanna Holmes – Scrutiny Advisor 
Contact Telephone Number: 0117 90 36898

Recommendation

(1) To elect a Vice Chair for the municipal year 2017-2018

(2) To note the Place Scrutiny Commission Terms of Reference

(3) To confirm the next meeting date set for 2017/18.

(4) To note the topics that were selected as priorities for Scrutiny at the OSMB workshop on 26th June                  
2017

24th July 2017

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board.

Context and Proposal

1. Terms of Reference of the Commission

I. As the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board is currently undertaking a review of the 
Council’s scrutiny arrangements it is proposed that the current scrutiny structure is retained, 
pending the outcome of the scrutiny review.

II. The recommendations from the review, including recommendations on a future scrutiny 
structure, will therefore be reported to a future Full Council meeting. 

III. In the interim and at the meeting on 23rd May 2017 Full Council established the Place Scrutiny 
Commission with the following terms of reference:

PLACE SCRUTINY COMMISSION
Terms of Reference

Overview

The role of the commission is the ov
[...]
ew and Scrutiny Board on progress against the work 
programme and on any recommendations it makes.

The Commission is asked to note its terms of reference as agreed by Full Council Recommendation 2)

2.   Confirm the date of the next meeting as:  3:30 pm - 5:30 pm 28th September 2017

The commission is asked to confirm its next meeting date in 2017/18 (Recommendation 3)

3. The Commission is asked to note the following topics that were selected as priorities for Scrutiny at 
the OSMB workshop on 26th June 2017.  The next steps are for these to be scoped out to enable 
decisions to be made as to methodology, timescale and resource allocation.

 Parks (becoming cost neutral) – Lead by Cllr Charlie Bolton, Jude English and Gill Kirk
 Council Commissioning and Contracts (to include Social Value) – Lead by Cllrs Graham 

Morris, Don Alexander, Tom Brook.  
 Reducing Demand on Social Services (adults & children’s) - lead by Cllr Brenda Massey and 

Gill Kirk. 
 Council Assets (including strategy, community asset transfer and an acknowledged link to 

libraries and children centres) – Lead by Cllrs Jude English, Anthony Negus and Brenda 
Massey, Graham Morris

 Cribbs Patchway New Neighbourhood  - lead by Cllrs Tom Brook, Brenda Massey and Geoff 
Gollop

 Air Quality & Pollution – Lead by Cllrs Gill Kirk, Charlie Bolton and Tom Brook, Jude English
 Children’s Centres – lead by Cllrs Anna Keen and Brenda Massey  
 Libraries – lead by Cllrs Anthony Negus, Brenda Massey, Geoff Gollop and Charlie Bolton
 Tower Block Fire Safety – lead by Cllr Charlie Bolton 
 MTFP – Lead by Cllr Geoff Gollop, Graham Morris & Don Alexander
 Youth Council – Cllrs Anna Keen and Tom Brook to speak to Youth Council and establish if 

and how Scrutiny can support them

The Commission is asked to note the topics that were selected as priorities for Scrutiny at the OSMB 
workshop on 26th June 2017 (Recommendation 4)

Page 15



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board.

Policy

1. N/A

Consultation

2. 
[...]
rfield, Henleaze & Westbury –on-Trym, Stoke Bishop 
(directly), Citywide (indirectly)

Officer Presenting Report: Adam Crowther  

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 9036854

Recommendations:

This item is to update Members on the progress of Cribbs Patchway New 
Neighbourhood within South Gloucestershire and the proposed measures for mitigating 
the impacts on Bristol’s transport network.

Recommendation is for Members to discuss what they would like to be updated on 
going forward.

Page 18

Agenda Item 8



Context:
Cribbs Patchway New Neighbourhood (CPNN) consists of the following principal sites:

Fishpool Hill
Land west of the A4018 (known as Haw Wood)
Filton Airfield

In total, the CPNN will contain around 5,700 new dwellings, local centres, schools, surgeries 
and employment space (50ha). All sites are located within South Gloucestershire, however 
there will be significant impact on Bristol’s transport network from the increased population, 
particularly on the A4018 corridor that leads from Cribbs Causeway through Henbury, 
Westbury and into Bristol’s city centre.

South Gloucestershire Council (SGC) have adopted (March 2014) a supplementary planning 
document (SPD) for the area that sets out the development principals, and required 
infrastructure, to create the new neighbourhood. In accordance with their Core Strategy policy 
CS26, SGC require the developments to be comprehensively planned and delivered. To that 
end, SGC are requiring the landowners to sign up to an overarching landowner’s agreement.

In preparing the landowner’s agreement, SGC have calculated the required infrastructure and 
set a contribution per dwelling that each development will be required to make. The timing of 
payments will be determined in the agreed phasing for each development, but the ‘per 
dwelling’ contribution has been set at £5,800. Included in the calculation was the provision of 
mitigation measures in Bristol on the A4018 and A38/B4056 corridors. Bristol City Council 
(B
[...]
itigation 

measures will be implemented along the A4018 corridor.

Financial Implications 
 The S106 agreements are yet to be signed, as is the legal agreement with SGC that 

releases the funding to BCC for mitigation measures.
 The process of gaining approval to submit a bid to the LEP’s pinch point fund for 

£1.875m to mitigate the CPNN developments impact A4018 corridor, particularly at the 
Crow Lane roundabout, has been started. This is in addition to the S106 funding and 
will be available prior to any housing delivery, allowing sustainable transport measures 
to be embedded before travel patterns of new residents are established.

Legal Implications

 The S106 agreements and legal agreements between SGC and BCC are yet to be 
signed that confirms the proportion and timings of the S106 contribution payments.

Public Sector Equality Duties

5a) Before making a decision, section 149 Equality Act 2010 requires that each decision-
maker considers the need to promote equality for persons with the following “protected 
characteristics”: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion 
or belief, sex, sexual orientation. Each decision-maker must, therefore, have due regard to the 
need to:

i) Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited under the Equality Act 2010.

ii) Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and those who do not share it. This involves having due 
regard, in particular, to the need to -

-  remove or minimise disadvantage suffered by persons who share a 
relevant protected characteristic;

-  take steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of people who do not share it (in 
relation to disabled people, this includes, in particular, steps to take account of 
disabled persons' disabilities);

Page 21



- encourage persons who share a protected charact
[...]
prove operational capacity.
 The GRP Decking will allow full access to all internal components of bridge for inspection ad works.
 The Bridge will now be free draining and thus will reduce corrosion propagation significantly.
 The  bridge decking system allows the bridge configuration to be changed relatively easily.
 BCC will have managed to fully retain for future use an historic Grade 2 Listed Structure
 The operational function of the bridge will have been greatly improved due to the reduction in weight 

and the flexibility and adaptability of the GRP decking. 
 The operational opening and closing time of the swing bridge has reduced due to the improvements on 

the operational components, which will reduce traffic congestion during bridge swings.  
 The refurbishment works to the masonry abutments will remove the problem of the bridge jamming 

during times of hot weather due to thermal expansion of the bridge.

9.0 Operational Usage of Bridge and the effects on the Network
The maintenance works to the bridge necessitated full closure to vehicular traffic with pedestrian and cycle 
facilities retained through the introduction of a bespoke scaffold structure. Prior to closing the bridge carried 
total two way peak hour flows of around 600 vehicles. While the inbound movement in the morning peak and 
the outbound movement in the evening peak are heaviest the outbound movement is heaviest across the 
whole day. 

The overall capacity was restricted by the use of traffic signals that enabled shuttle working on one side of the 
bridge with the other side of the bridge reallocated to pedestrians and cyclists. Prince St Bridge is a busy 
pedestrian and cycling route linking a number of key cycle routes, pedestrian routes and tourist attractions.

The original closure required vehicles to find alternative routes across the river and resulted in occasional 
severe congestion on Prince St and the Grove during the evening peak. Congestion from Temple Way and 
Temple Circ
[...]
due to be completed prior to the end date for the 
refurbishment works, however other major transport schemes have begun, most notably the remodelling of 
Temple Circus and Bath Bridges. Capacity on the main routes will be retained as far as possible throughout the 
Temple Circus and Bath Bridges works but there will inevitably be some impact on congestion and diversionary 
movements. 

The finished Temple Circus scheme will deliver similar capacity to the current layout across the area but some 
routes will benefit from reduced delays and others will experience additional delays. Traffic flows are likely to 
adjust over the first few months until settled routes are established. Bus journeys through the junctions are 
likely to see significant benefits as are pedestrian and cycle movements. The main benefit to traffic will be the 
simplification of the network enabling better control of the various movements and reducing the likelihood of 
the roundabout locking up and reducing capacity across the area. This will enable the traffic control centre to 
better manage the operation of traffic through the area and queues to prevent some of the issues currently 
experienced at Redcliff Roundabout.

In addition to these works the Cycle Ambition Fund will be delivering a new segregated cycle route on Prince St 
and Wapping Road either side of Prince St Bridge, starting in mid April.

Cycling and walking facilities across the bridge were improved in 2009 when one side of the bridge was 
reallocated to cycling and walking. The success of the scheme plus other improvements to cycling and walking 
across the area, new attractions such as M Shed and developments such as Wapping Wharf have led to 
increasing numbers of people walking and cycling across the bridge.

The scaffold bridge has been welcomed and, while cyclists have to dismount, safety is improved through 
segregation from traffic both across the bridge and on either side.

When operational the main issues are conflict
[...]
imber Decking Removed, exposing cross beams

Page 32



Floating Pontoon scaffolding underneath cantilevered unsupported end of bridge.

Pig Iron Counterweights exposed at Kentiledge end of Bridge before removal

Page 33



Pig Iron Ingots being labelled and removed to safe storage

Cross beam (Marked with X) to be removed and replaced with new fabricated bespoke beams

Page 34



Further marked cross beams due for removal and replacement

Typical Condition of total cored through cross

Page 35



Typical example of loss of main beam web section of main girders

Further example of lost of web section to main girder beams

Page 36



Condition of the main two cross beam at central support pivot area – now replaced 

, 

Condition of front curved nose end beam – now replaced

Page 37



Condition of South Abutment Shelf and bearing Pads, currently being refurbished 

Page 38



P
age 39



P
age 40


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting and Action Sheet
	Action Tracker for July 17

	7 Annual Business Report
	8 Cribbs Patchway New Neighbourhood - Update & Task & Finish Group Scoping
	10 Prince Street Bridge Report
	Appendix A - Condition Photos
	Appendix B - Condtion Drawings




Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Place Scrutiny Commission

24 July 2017 at 6.30 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Jude English (Chair), Tom Brook, Tony Carey (Vice-Chair), Mark Wright, Jerome Thomas, 
Fabian Breckels and Graham Morris

Officers in Attendance:-
John Bos, Zoe Willcox (Service Director - Planning), Robert Orrett (Service Director Property) and 
Johanna Holmes (Policy Advisor - Scrutiny)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair of the Commission welcomed all attendees to the meeting, and made a safety announcement 
in relation to the fire/emergency evacuation procedure.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies for absence were received from 
– Councillor Weston – Councillor Morris was in attendance as a substitute   
– Cllr Negus – who had been invited to join the discussion on Agenda Item 9

3. Declarations of Interest

None.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting and Action Sheet

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record.

Action Sheet:
A verbal up-date was provided on the siting of the Megabus stop (Action 1): “Consultation is on-going, 
with initial feedback being positive.  To provide certainty for passengers and operators during the busy 
summer season, the existing arrangement will continue and a further update will be provided in the 
autumn”.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

All other updates on the ongoing action sheet were noted.

5. Chair's Business

The Chair noted that it had been an interesting and busy few months since the commission last met, with 
two elections and the council implementing a number of different strands of organisational change.  The 
Chair also highlighted the loss of senior staff within the Place Directorate and reminded Members that 
this issue had previously been highlighted to the Commission in the Directorate Risk Register (in Dec 
2016) as a high level risk that could impact on the Councils ability to deliver on projects and services.

The Chair wished to thank all those who had previously served on the Commission during 2016 – 2017.

6. Public Forum

The Commission received the following statements and petition (copies of which have been placed in the 
minutebook):

Public Statements:
The Scrutiny Commission received and noted the following statements:
PS 01 South West Transport Network with support from Living Easton Heritage and Environment Group 

for the WECA: Historical Buildings and Public Transport 

PS 02 Cllr Olly Mead: Cribbs Patchway New Neighbourhood (CPNN)

PS 03 Cllr Olly Mead:  Council Assets Task and Finish Group

PS 04 Martin Rands: Avon Crescent on Spike Island, is within the 'redline'
of the AVTM Metrobus Project

Within the time available, all the statements were presented by individuals present at the meeting.  The 
following comments in relation to the submissions were made and actions agreed:

 SWTN – further to the issues raised in the statement Mr Redgewell also highlighted  concerns 
about the following:

o Consultation that South Gloucester Council is conducting about a N.O. 25 bus service route 
which he suggested no one knows about.  

o A Hotwells Better Bus Area consultation from 18th July until 28th July – the timeframes for 
responses were considered to be very short

o A petition which asks First Bus for the reinstatement of the N.O. 18 bus service during the 
evenings and Sundays and reinstatement of the N.O. 16 bus service – both of which cut 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

across the local authority boundary with South Glos and provide services to local hospitals 
(Southmead and Cossham).

 CPNN – it was agreed that the key points from the statement would be discussed as part of the 
scoping for the CPNN Task & Finish Group. (Action: Johanna Holmes) 

 Council Assets Task and Finish Group – in response officers said that there is a high demand for 
vacant properties that completely outweighed the availability.

 Avon Crescent - After a discussion Members agreed to informally ask the Mayor if he would 
reconsider the decision not to go ahead with traffic re-routing scheme (Action: Johanna Holmes)

Public Petitions:
The Scrutiny Commission received and noted the following petition:

Petition PP 01 – Restore the Number 36 Bus Route; Petition organiser – Mrs Pearse

 After consideration and discussion Members agreed to refer the petition to the relevant Cabinet 
Member for comment and asked if it could also be referred to the West of England Combined 
Authority for a review (Action: Johanna Holmes)

 Cllr Breckels requested that he is included in further correspondence about this matter (Action: 
Johanna Holmes) 

7. Annual Business Report

Members considered the report and accompanying recommendations.  
Members discussed the potential September date included in the report and agreed that it was very likely 
that this would be used by one of Task and Finish Groups rather than for a Commission Meeting.  If the 
Commission were to meet again it was likely that it would be later in the year, possibly November.

The Chair voiced a concern that Members generally weren’t aware that they were invited to the OSMB 
the following evening to discuss the priority topics for the Scrutiny Task & Finish Groups.  

MEMBERS RESOLVED:
 That Cllr Carey be elected as Vice Chair of the Place Scrutiny Commission 
 To note the Place Scrutiny Commission - Terms of Reference
 That a date for another meeting would be set later in the year.  The Chair suggested that WoE 

Metro Mayor could be invited to do a Q&A session with the Commission
 To note the topics that were selected as priorities for Scrutiny at the OSMB workshop on 26th June 

2017

8. Cribbs Patchway New Neighbourhood - Update & Task & Finish Group Scoping

The report provided Members with an up-date on the progress of Cribbs Patchway New



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Neighbourhood within South Gloucestershire and the proposed measures for mitigating the impacts on 
Bristol’s transport network was presented to the Commission.  

A discussion followed about how a Scrutiny Task & Finish Group could add value to the process and help 
move things forward.  Officers said that the ‘Master Plan’ hadn’t yet been finalised and therefore the 
S106 agreements and legal agreements between South Gloucestershire Council (SGC) and BCC are yet to 
be signed.  The legal agreement is what that confirms the proportion and timings of the S106 contribution 
payments.

Officers said the A4108 proposals are being developed to move as quickly as possible but they were still in 
discussions with SGC as they were finding it difficult to come to an agreement with them about Crow Lane 
Roundabout. 

Cllr Brook (Lead Member of the Task & Finish Group) ask if it was possible for a scrutiny group to add 
value to the process.  Officers responded that yes they could especially if they were involved over a 
period of time.  It was suggested there is potential for involvement on a number of things such as the 
Public Transport Strategy and Master Plan.

Cllr Mead raised concerns about the potential knock-on-effects of increased traffic levels from the 
development on other nearby areas.  He suggested that express / direct bus routes such as the x73 would 
encourage new residents to use buses as they were much more direct, with less stops and therefore had 
shorter journey times.

Officers suggested the possibility of a joint meeting between SCG and BCC councillors as something else 
the group could consider.  It was also suggested the group would be most beneficial if it were a long-term 
group for say 2-3 years.   Members agreed with this and suggested that they’d also like to engage with the 
West of England Combined Authority (WECA) on this subject if possible.

9. Council Assets: Task & Finish Group - Scoping

This agenda item was a verbal discussion for Members to agree the scope and remit of the proposed 
Council Assets Task and Finish Group.

Members began by outlining what were the main areas that a Task and Finish Group could scrutinise. 
‘Council owned buildings’ was the main focus of the discussion and included the following, which 
members agreed to include in the initial scope of the work: current policies (are they fit for purpose?) 
strategy, leases, disposals, community asset transfers (CATs) and looking at how decisions are made.

The Chair said that she was aware that it’s likely that the work would initially be constrained by staffing 
resources.  



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Service Director for Property said that the process for making decisions about individual properties 
was a slow process that takes time.  Buildings are not homogenous, each one is individual and they often 
end up being tugged in different directions.  It was stated that lots of people are asking for free property 
for various reasons but there is no budget for this.  It was agreed that it would be constructive to have a 
debate that led to some clarity and guidelines.  

Both Officers and Members commented on the number of recent and existing petitions related to council 
buildings.

Members asked if a list of all council buildings existed.  Officers responded that yes they know exactly 
what buildings the council owns and leases – there are about 2,000 properties.  

One Member asked if it would be possible for lists of what council properties / assets exist in each ward 
to be provided to Members.  Officers said yes it would be possible to do a ward-based list of assets.  What 
level of information should be available to Cllrs could also be something that the group could touch on 
(Action: Robert Orrett / John Bos to report back on what can be provided, to who and when).

It was agreed that the presentation given to the Scrutiny Commission in February 2017 could also be very 
useful if given to the Task & Finish Group members as it would help bring everyone up to the same level 
of understanding and provide a foundation for further discussions on the scope of the Task & Finish 
Group (Action: Jo Holmes & John Bos). 

RESOLVED:  That an up-dated version of the February 2017 scrutiny presentation on Community Assets 
by property officers be presented to the Task & Finish Group at the end of August / beginning of 
September.  Members will at this session further discuss and refine the scope of the group and agree 
timescales going forward.

10. Prince Street Bridge Report

The Chair introduced the agenda item by saying that she was mainly interested to know if the Council had 
achieved value for money on this project.

The Transport Officer presented the report including photos and diagrams of the work undertaken. It was 
explained that the bridge had to be taken apart before a proper examination of what was going on could 
be undertaken.  The original costs were based on what could be seen from the outside before the bridge 
was dismantled.  Once this had happened it was evident that there was extensive damage mainly due to 
flaws with the original design of the bridge.  Trapped water was discovered sat inside parts of the bridge 
that weren’t previously visible.  Beams were rotten, the web was damaged and there were weight issues 
which had caused some of it to warp.  In essence much of the bridge was re-built.   

A discussion took place about the traffic issues caused by having the bridge closed to traffic for such a 
long period of time and what the plans were for future use of the bridge.  The bridge is currently open to 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

out-bound traffic.  It was stated that the priority is always to help get traffic out of the centre rather than 
in.  Future use will be reviewed once the current work at Temple Circus is complete next year.

The Chair reiterated her original question about whether the council received value for money on the 
project.  The response was that the delays, which also included receiving permissions from Historical 
England did cost more than expected e.g. increased scaffolding but it wasn’t possible to know at the start 
exactly how much work was going to be required. 

A Member asked why the original timings were so far out and why there seemed to be long periods when 
it appeared nothing was being done. The officer responded that the planks under the road surface 
needed to be replaced as they were rotten.  The new ones were made lighter with a new type of plastic 
plank that also helped to reduce the weight on one side of the bridge which helped re-balance the weight 
issues but these needed to be made especially which also took time. Also, as stated above, the time 
waiting for permissions also meant that the work was stalled at times.

Members suggested that the communication on this project whilst the work was continuing was 
‘appalling’.   

Members requested a more detailed breakdown of the final £1.3 Million costs (Action: Adam Crowther). 

It was asked why a report went to Cabinet when the costs were still unknown.  It was explained that this 
was necessary to have agreement for the funding or it wouldn’t have been possible to continue with the 
work and it wasn’t expected that the bridge had been so badly designed in the first place and therefore so 
badly damaged internally. 

Meeting ended at 8.35 pm

CHAIR  __________________


